TOWNSHIP OF ARCADIA ORDINANCE DESIGNATING ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ORDINANCE NO. 1401

An Ordinance to authorize certain Township officials to issue and serve District Court appearance ticket pursuant to Public Act 366 of 1984.

TOWNSHIP OF ARCADIA ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Township Building Inspector, Plumbing Inspector, Mechanical Inspector and Electrical Inspector are authorized to issue and serve District Court appearance tickets for violations of a provision of the Township Building Code, Plumbing Code, Mechanical Code or Electrical Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Township Zoning Administrator is authorized to issue and serve District Court appearance tickets for any violation of the Township Zoning Ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Township Building Inspector and Zoning Administrator are authorized to issue and serve District Court appearance tickets for any violation of the Anti-Blight Ordinance or Sign Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> The Township Fire Chief is authorized to issue and serve District Court appearance tickets for any violation of Township Fire Protection Ordinance.

<u>Section 5.</u> The Township Zoning Administrator and Ordinance Enforcement Officers are authorized to issue and serve District Court appearance tickets for the violation of any Township Ordinance. (Amended by Ordinance No.1402 of 1993)

This ordinance was adopted by the Arcadia Township Board at a meeting held on the 8th day of December 1992 and was published in the Lapeer County Press on the 16th day of December 1992. This ordinance was made effective upon said date of publication.